
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Date:  Thursday, 25 September 2014 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, 
M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 6 August 2014. 
 

1 - 2 

3.  BENEFIT FRAUD INVESTIGATION ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14   
 
To consider a report of the Investigations Manager - Report to follow 
 

 

4.  THE AUDIT FINDINGS FOR TRAFFORD COUNCIL - YEAR ENDED 31 
MARCH 2014   
 
To receive a report from the Council’s External Auditor - Report to follow 
 

 

5.  ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14   
 
To consider a report  of the Director of Finance - Report to follow 
 

 

6.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013/14   
 
To consider a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager 
 

3 - 46 

7.  BUDGET MONITORING INVESTIGATION ACTION PLAN   
 

47 - 56 

Public Document Pack



Accounts and Audit Committee - Thursday, 25 September 2014 
   

 
To consider a report of  the Director of Finance - Report to follow 
 
 

8.  REVENUE BUDGET MONITOR   
 
To consider  a report of the Executive  Member for Finance and Director of 
Finance 
 

57 - 94 

9.  AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD APRIL TO JUNE 
2014 (Q1)   
 
To note a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager 
 

95 - 104 

10.  ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15   
 
To consider a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 

105 - 108 

11.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors Cllr M. Whetton (Chairman), Cllr L. Evans (Vice-Chairman), Cllr J. Baugh, 
Cllr C. Boyes, Cllr B. Brotherton, Cllr D. Butt and Cllr T. Ross. 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Ian Cockill, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 1387 
Email: ian.cockill@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 17 September 2014 by the Legal and 
Democratic Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, 
Stretford M32 0TH 



 

 

1 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
6 AUGUST 2014 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor M. Whetton (in the Chair). 
Councillors Mrs. L. Evans (Vice-Chairman), C. Boyes, B. Brotherton, D. Butt and 
T. Ross. 
 
 
 
In attendance 
 
Director of Finance (Mr. I. Duncan), 
 
Head of Financial Management (Mr. I. Kershaw), 
Finance Manager (Mr. D. Muggeridge), 
Democratic Services Officer (Mr. I. Cockill). 
 
Also in attendance: Mr. M. Waite, Grant Thornton UK LLP. 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor J. Baugh. 
 

14. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2014 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
15. PRE-AUDITED ACCOUNTS 2014  

 
Further to Minute No. of the previous meeting held on 26 June 2014, the Director 
of Finance submitted the full pre-audited Statement of Accounts for the year 
ended 31 March 2014, which he had approved as the Council’s ‘Responsible 
Financial Officer’.  
 
The Committee also received the 2013/14 Revenue Budget Monitoring Outturn 
report which had been considered by the Executive on 28 July 2014. 
 
In consideration of the Accounts, the Chairman requested the Director of Finance 
to clarify some of the variations reflected in the financial statements, namely: 
 
an increase in income in Housing Services; approximately £20 million of additions 
to the balance sheet under the heading ‘other land and buildings’; and provision 
for bad and doubtful short term debts.  
 
The Director of Finance also responded to specific queries relating to: 
 
use of the Long Term Accommodation Decant Reserve and National Non-
Domestic Rates Reserve; Employee rationalisation; the estimated value of the 
remaining Sale Waterside Private Finance Initiative contract; the joint funding 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Accounts and Audit Committee  
6 August 2014 

 

 

 

2 

arrangement for Phase 3b of the Metrolink Scheme; and the Council’s liability for 
the Altrincham Interchange scheme. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the Committee notes the Statutory Financial Accounts for the Year 
2013/14 (Accounts 2014), submitted to the external auditor and public 
inspection. 

 
(2) That the Committee conveys its appreciation to the Director of Finance and 

his team for the work which has gone in to producing a good set of Accounts. 
 

16. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION  
 

RESOLVED: That the public be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the remaining item of business because of the likelihood of 
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within Paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
(Note: The Head of Financial Management and the Finance Manager left the 
meeting.) 
 

17. INVESTIGATION INTO BUDGET MONITORING ARRANGEMENTS AT 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL  
 
The Committee considered a report on the investigation into the Council’s budget 
monitoring arrangements. 
 

RESOLVED: That the recommendations set out in the report be approved 
with the amendments now determined. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 8.32 p.m. 

Page 2



TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee  
Date:    25 September 2014 
Report for:    Approval  
Report of:  Audit and Assurance Manager 
 
Report Title 
 

Annual Governance Statement – 2013/14 

 
Summary 
 

The Committee previously received a report on the Annual Governance Statement in 
June 2014 which included the 2013/14 draft Annual Governance Statement which had 
been reviewed and agreed by a sub-group of the Accounts and Audit Committee.  
This report provides the final version of the 2013/14 Annual Governance Statement.   
 
The final version has been updated to reflect further developments since the draft 
version was presented.  The key updates relate to the significant governance issue 
which was previously highlighted in the draft version in relation to budget monitoring.  
This is reflected in the detail shown as part of the Governance Issue No. 5 on pages 
24/25 as well as in detail referring to this issue on pages 7 and 10.  
 
The Council’s Corporate Governance Code, as presented to the Accounts and Audit 
Committee in June 2014, is also included in this report. 

 
Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to approve the 2013/14 Annual Governance Statement. 

 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
Name:  Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager  
Extension: 1323 
 
Background Papers: None 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



 

 2

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

 2013/14  

                                       
 
 
 

 

Page 4



 

 3

Trafford Council – 2013/14 Annual Governance Statement 
 
Contents 
 
1. Scope of Responsibility 
 

2. The Purpose of the Governance Framework 
 

3. The Governance Framework 
 

4. Review of Effectiveness 
 

5. Significant Governance Issues 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

 4

1. Scope of Responsibility 
 
1.1 Trafford Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 

accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is 
safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently 
and effectively. Trafford Council also has a duty under the Local 
Government Act 1999 to make arrangements to secure continuous 
improvement in the way in which its functions are exercised, having regards 
t
[...]
manage them efficiently, effectively and 
economically. 

 
2.3  The governance framework has been in place at Trafford Council for the 

year ended 31 March 2014 and up to the date of approval of the statement 
of accounts. 

 

Page 6



 

 5

3.  The Governance Framework 
 
3.1 The Authority has adopted a local governance framework which is 

consistent with the principles of the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework 
‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’.  It is reviewed and 
updated periodically to ensure it remains fit for purpose.  The Trafford 
Council Corporate Governance Code sets out in detail how the Authority 
meets the requirements of the framework.  The Framework is based on 6 
principles of good governance as follows:  

 
 

 
 
 
3.2 The key elements of the system and processes that comprise the 

authority’s governance framework are outlined in this Annual Governance 
Statement, describing how the Authority can demonstrate the effectiveness 
of governance arrangements during 2013/14 with reference to each of the 
six governance principles. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

 6

 

CIPFA SOLACE Principle 1. 
 

Key Elements of Trafford Framework 

Focusing on the purpose of the 
Authority and on outcomes for the 
community and creating and 
implementing a vision for the local 
area: 

• Sustainable Community Strategy (Trafford Vision 
2021: A Blueprint) 

• Corporate Vision and Priorities 

• Annual Delivery Plan 

• Transformation Programme  

• Revenue Budget Monitoring 

• Capital Programme 
 

How we have delivered against the Principle in 2013/14 

The Council faces significant challenges over the next few years; to save an additional £55m on 
top of the £75m in approved savings since 2010. During 2013/14 Reshaping Trafford Council 
has been recognised as a key priority and the Reshaping Trafford Council Programme 2014-17 
has been developed which will create a new organisational model for the Council by 2017, 
based on a mixed economy of delivery
[...]
Council (non-Executive) functions and the 
Scheme of Delegation to Officers have been updated during 2013/14. 

The Head of Paid Service is the Council’s Chief Executive.  The Council’s Director of Legal & 
Democratic Services is designated as “Monitoring Officer”.  It is the function of the Monitoring 
Officer to oversee and monitor compliance with legislation and the Council’s established policies 
and procedures. 
 
The Council has designated the Director of Finance as Chief Finance Officer in accordance with 
Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972.  The Authority’s financial management 
arrangements conform with the governance requirements of the CIPFA Statement on the Role of 
the Chief Financial Officer in Local Government (2010). 
 
Member Officer Relations Protocols have been developed which provide guidance to assist in 
facilitating good working relations between members and officers.  
 
A review of Employee Terms and Conditions has taken place, which was subject to a formal 
consultation period which ended on 17 November 2013.  Taking into account feedback, the final 
position was presented and approved by the Employment Committee on 2 December 2013 and 
changes were implemented from 1 April 2014.  The Council’s Pay Policy is reviewed annually, 
last updated in April 2014.  
 
The Council has integrated Adult and Children’s Services to create the Children’s, Families and 
Wellbeing Directorate from April 2013. Responsibilities for Public Health transferred to the 
Council on 1 April 2013. Revised governance arrangements have been implemented to support 
this transition including a Public Health Delivery Group, chaired by the Director of Public Health 
and regular briefings with the elected member lead for Health & Wellbeing.  
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Health & Social Care Act 2012, a Health & Wellbeing 
Board has been operating since May 2012, with existing membership and working arrangements 
formally adopted from 1 April 2013.
[...]
as required, and approved by the Corporate 
Management Team and Accounts and Audit Committee, to reflect any changes in 
governance arrangements.  
 
Undertake an annual review of governance arrangements  
 
The Audit and Assurance Service is responsible for undertaking an annual review to 
evaluate the position against the commitments set out in the Council’s Corporate 
Governance Code, the effectiveness of governance arrangements and to ensure 
continuing compliance with best practice.  
 
Where appropriate, action plans will be produced to ensure any significant 
weaknesses identified are addressed and there is continuous improvement in the 
system of corporate governance.    
 
Findings and recommendations from this exercise will be reported via the Corporate 
Management Team. This will be used to inform the production of the Annual 
Governance Statement, with significant issues reported publicly through this 
process.  
 
Report publicly on compliance with governance arrangements in the Annual 
Governance Statement  
 
The Authority will produce an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) in accordance 
with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011. This will be published and will 
accompany the Council’s Annual Statement of Accounts. It will state what 
arrangements the Council has in place to ensure the effectiveness of its governance 
framework and how the Council has followed its stated governance principles.  It will 
also highlight any areas the Council considers to require significant improvement; 
and outline the actions planned to address them.   

Page 30



 

 29

The Accounts and Audit Committee (through an appointed working group) will review 
the robustness of the AGS.  The Chief Executive and the Leader are required to sign 
off the AGS. 

 
5. Responsibilities 
 
Every Council officer and member has a responsibility to ensure their personal 
conduct and the organisation’s governance arrangements are always of the highest 
standard possible.  
 
Senior 
[...]
es and CIPFA’s Treasury Management Code. The 
Council has a clearly defined Capital Programme and Treasury Management Strategy.  
The capital budget is monitored and reported to the CMT and Executive each quarter.  
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 34



 

 33

Principle 2 
Members and officers working together to achieve a common purpose with clearly defined functions and roles. 
 

Supporting Principle 
 

How the Council meets the requirements 

2.1 Ensuring effective 
leadership throughout the 
authority and being clear 
about the executive and non 
executive functions and the 
roles and responsibilities of 
the scrutiny function.  

The Council has adopted a Constitution which provides a clear statement of how it operates, 
defining the respective roles and responsibilities of the Executive and non Executive 
members. 
 
Article 15 of this document sets out the protocols and the role of the Monitoring Officer to 
monitor and review the operation of the constitution. The Council reviews elements of the 
Constitution each year at its annual meeting. 
 

2.2 Ensuring a constructive 
working relationship exists 
between elected members and 
officers and that the 
responsibilities of authority 
members and officers are 
carried out to a high standard.  

Part 3 of the Constitution sets out responsibility for carrying out the Council’s functions, at 
committee level and delegation to individual executive members. Part 4 sets out the Scheme 
of Delegation to Officers. The sections on delegated authority are reviewed and approved 
annually.  
 
The Council has appointed a Chief Executive responsible and accountable to the Authority 
for all aspects of operational management. The functions of the Head of Paid Service, 
Monitoring Officer and Chief Financial Officer are set out in Article 12 of the Constitution.  
 
The Council has designated the Director of Finance as Chief Finance Officer, in accordance 
with Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972.  Periodic assessment is under
[...]
aries and details of members’ 
expense claims are published online.  
  
The InfoTrafford website provides free public access to view statistical data about the 
borough with the aim to provide a tool for community empowerment, decision making and 
policy development.  
 

6.3 Making best use of human 
resources by taking an active 
and planned approach to meet 
responsibilities to staff.  

The Council has in place Joint Consultative Committee arrangements to establish a regular 
method of consultation between the Council and the Trade Unions enabling input into human 
resource issues including proposed organisational and policy changes.   
 
The Council operates an Employment Committee responsible for determining collective and 
corporate terms and conditions of employment and approving any changes in human 
resources policies.  
 
The Authority has produced a toolkit for employees and managers in Managing 

P
age 45



 

 44

Organisational Change, which provides guidance for restructuring and review in accordance 
with statutory requirements and current best practice.  
 
There are a range of consultation mechanism in place for Council employees including an 
online forum, network events, focus group and surveys.   

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 46



 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee  
Date:    25 September 2014 
Report for:    Information 
Report of:  Director of Finance 
 
Report Title 
 

Budget Monitoring Investigation – Action Plan  

 
Summary 
 

At its previous meeting on 6 August 2014, the Accounts and Audit Committee received 
a report setting out findings from the investigation relating to the Council’s budget 
monitoring arrangements.  The report set out the findings, conclusions and 
recommendations from the review. 
 
In response to the recommendations made in the report, together with additional 
measures requested by Members, an Action Plan has been agreed to address specific 
issues
[...]
 taken:   
 

• a basic checklist of budget holders’ 
responsibilities must be documented 
and circulated across the Council as a 
reference point for all budget holders.   
This will ensure that relevant officers 
have the guidance needed, they are 
aware of their role and that of Finance 
Services within the budget monitoring 
process and there is adequate 
accountability. 
 

• as a minimum, for ‘high risk’ areas of 
the budget (to be determined by 
Corporate Directors and Director of 
Finance,) a training programme is 
developed and delivered as a priority. 
 

CIPFA and external auditor to be 

consulted on best practice for roles 

and responsibilities and for training 

programmes 

Ian Duncan / Ian 

Kershaw / Mark 

Foster 

November 2014 

Financial Management should research latest 
best practice on forecasting adult care 
demands at peer councils in considering 
arrangements going forward. 
 

Metropolitan, Unitary and London 

authorities to be contacted via 

Society of Municipal Treasurers for 

examples of best practice 

Ian Duncan October 2014 

P
age 54



Financial Management should consider 
introducing new checks and balances to add 
to verifying the accuracy of budget monitoring, 
including all assumptions made.  

Evaluation of options and benefits to  

be carried out 

Ian Duncan / Ian 

Kershaw / Mark 

Foster 

October 2014 

The format of budget monitoring of CFW be 
changed to split it back into the three main 
components of Adults, Children and Public 
Health, with a brief overarching set of 
consolidated figures. 

Actioned Ian Duncan /  Mark 

Astbury 

August 2014 

 

P
age 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

Report to: Executive 

Date:  30 July 2014 

Report for:  Decision 

Report of:  The Executive Member for Finance and the Director of Finance 

 
Report Title: 
 

Revenue Budget Monitoring 2014/15 – Period 3 (April to June 2014). 

 
Summary: 
 

The approved revenue budget for the year is £1
[...]
clear after the February 2014 Budget Council, however, this saving is 
available for the 2015/16 budget. 

 
 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 

Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee 
Date:    25 September 2014  
Report for:    Information  
Report of:  Audit and Assurance Manager 
 

Report Title 
 

Audit and Assurance Report for the Period April to June 2014. 
 

 

Summary 
 

The purpose of the report is: 

• To provide a summary of the work of Audit and Assurance during the 
period April to June 2014. 

• To provide ongoing assurance to the Council on the adequacy of its 
control environment. 

 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to note the report. 
 

   

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 

Name:  Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager  
Extension: 1323 
 

 

 

 

 

Background Papers: None  
 
 

 

 

Page 95

Agenda Item 9



2 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 96



3 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Audit and Assurance Service Report 

April to June 2014 
 
 
 
 

Date:                     
 

25 September 2014  
 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 97



4 
 

1. Purpose of Report 

This report summarises the work of the Audit and Assurance Service between April and June 2014.  At the end of the year, 
these quarterly reports will be brought together in the Annual Internal Audit Report which will give the Audit and Assurance 
Service’s opinion on the overall effectiveness of the Council’s control environment during 2014/15. 
 

2. Planned Assurance Work 

Key elements of the 2014/15 Work Plan include: 

• Fundamental Financial Systems reviews. 

• Annual corporate governance review work and completion of the Annual Governance Statement for 2013/14. 

• Audits of Council partnership arrangements. 

• Continued review of risk management arrangements and provision of gu
[...]
 reviewed.  There is a need to improve the procedures and controls in 

relation to some aspects including inventory maintenance and the maintenance of the 

school fund records, reflected in a number of agreed recommendations.   

Holy Family Catholic 

Primary School (CFW) / 

(Children’s Services) 

Medium 

(GREEN) 

(20/6/14) 

The audit found evidence of good practice with effective procedures in place in some 

of the areas reviewed.  A number of recommendations were agreed including those 

relating to procedures for the ordering and payment for goods and services, and 

procedures in respect of the collection and banking of income to ensure adequate 

audit trails are in place.   

Stretford Grammar School 

(CFW) / (Children’s 

Services) 

Medium/High 

(GREEN)  

(20/6/14) 

Overall, a good standard of control was found to be in place.  A small number of 

recommendations were made, including the need to ensure an up to date inventory of 

equipment is in place which is subject to a regular independent check. 

   

DRAFT REPORTS 

 

  

Level 4 Reports: 

 

  

Accounts Payable (T&R) / 

(Finance) 

Medium 

(GREEN) 

(18/6/14) 

The majority of key controls covered within the scope of this review were operating 

effectively.  There are currently a number of issues being addressed on an Authority-

wide basis to ensure that the EBP System is used effectively by Services to ensure 

transactions are processed promptly and in accordance with financial procedure rules.  

In addition, further work is being undertaken to review ICT related controls which is 

to be reported separately. 

   

Level 1 Reports:   

St. Monica’s RC Primary 

School (CFW) / (Children’s 

Services) 

Medium 

(GREEN) 

(1/5/14) 

A draft report was issued. The opinion will be confirmed within the final report 

following the receipt of a management response to the recommendations made. 

Further details will be provided in the quarter two update. 

St. Michael’s C of E 

Prim
[...]
vailable days in total but 100 days relate to contingency.   
 
 
 

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



Work Plan – Accounts & Audit Committee 2014/15                                                                                                                                                                 
September 2014 
   
    
                                                                                                                      

1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 

Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee 
Date:    25 September 2014 
Report for:    Information 
Report of:  Audit and Assurance Manager 
 
Report Title 
 

Accounts and Audit Committee – Work Programme – 2014/15 
 

 
Summary 
 

This report sets out the updated work plan for the Committee for the 2014/15 
municipal year. 
 
It outlines areas to be considered by the Committee at each of its meetings, 
over the period of the year.  The work programme helps to ensure that the 
Committee meets its responsibilities under its terms of reference and maintains 
focus on key issues and priorities as defined by the Committee. 

 
The work programme is flexible and can have items added or rescheduled if 
this ensures that the Committee best meets its responsibilities.     
 

 
Recommendation 
 

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to note the 2014/15 work 
programme.  

 
   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager  
Extension: 1323 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers:  None 

Page 105

Agenda Item 10



Work Plan – Accounts & Audit Committee 2014/15                                                                                                                                                                September 2014 
       
                                                                                                                      

2

Committee 
Meeting Dates 

Areas of Responsibility of the Committee 

Internal Audit External Audit  Risk Management Governance (including 
Annual Governance 

Statement)  

Anti- Fraud & 
Corruption 

Arrangements 

Accounts  

26 June 2014 
 
 

Agree Committee’s Work Programme for 2014/15 (including consideration of training and development) 
Training & Development – Draft accounts (provided outside committee) 
 

- 2013/14 Annual 
Internal Audit Report 
 

- Audit Progress 
Report  
 

 - Review 2013/14 draft 
Annual Governance 
Statement  
- Accounts and Audit 
Committee 2013/14 
Annual Report to Council 
 
 
 

 
 
 

- Pre-audited 2013/14 
accounts update  
-Treasury 
Management Annual 
Performance 2013/14 
- Insurance 
Performance Report 
2013/14. 

6 August 2014 Special Meeting (included an item listed under Exclusion Resolution - Investigation in to Budget Monitoring Arrangements at Trafford Council). 

     - Review 2013/14 pre-
audited accounts 
- Revenue Budget 
Monitoring Report 
Period 12 Outturn 
 

25 September 
2014 

 

- Q1 Internal Audit 
Monitoring Report  
 

- Audit Findings 
Report 
 

 - 2013/14 Annual 
Governance Statement 
(final version) 
- Budget Monitoring 
Investigation Action Plan 

 - Benefit Fraud 
Investigation 2013/14 
Annual Report / Single 
Fraud Investigation 
Service update 
 

- Approval of Annual 
Statement of Accounts 
2013/14 
-  Budget Monitoring 
Report. 
 
 
 
 

P
age 106



Work Plan – Accounts & Audit Committee 2014/15                                                                                                                                                                September 2014 
       
                                                                                                                      

3

Committee 
Meeting Dates 

Areas of Responsibility of the Committee 

Internal Audit External Audit Risk Management Governance (Including 
Annual Governance 

Statement) 

Anti- Fraud & 
Corruption 

Arrangements 

Accounts 

19 November 
2014 
 

Presentation on the STaR Procurement arrangements  

- Q2  Internal Audit 
monitoring report 
 

- Annual Audit Letter 
- Audit Update  
 

- Strategic Risk 
Register Monitoring 
Report  
 

- Consider improvement 
actions taken in 2014/15 
in respect of 2013/14 
governance issues. 
- Transformation 
programme update  
 

 
 
 

- Treasury 
Management : mid- 
year review 
-  Budget Monitoring 
Report. 
 

10 February 
2015 

 

- Q3  Internal Audit 
monitoring report 
 

- Audit Update 
- Grant Claims  
report 
 

 - Report on arrangements 
for 2014/15 Annual 
Governance Statement 
- Consider improvement 
actions taken in 2014/15 
in respect of 2013/14 
governance issues. 

 

 - Treasury 
Management Strategy 
- Insurance update 
- Reserves update 
- Budget Monitoring 
Report 
 

24 March 2015  

- 2015/16 Internal 
Audit Plan 
 

- Audit Plan 
- Audit Update  
 

- Strategic Risk 
Register Monitoring 
Report 
 
 
 

- Consider improvement 
actions taken in 2014/15 
in respect of 2013/14 
governance issues. 

 

- Anti Fraud & 
Corruption / National 
Fraud Initiative update 
 

- Budget Monitoring 
Report. 

 
 
 

 

P
age 107



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	6 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013/14
	7 BUDGET MONITORING INVESTIGATION ACTION PLAN
	8 REVENUE BUDGET MONITOR
	9 AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD APRIL TO JUNE 2014 (Q1)
	10 ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
25 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor M. Whetton (in the Chair). 
Councillors Mrs. L. Evans (Vice-Chairman), C. Boyes, B. Brotherton, D. Butt and 
T. Ross 
 
In attendance 
Director of Finance     (I. Duncan) 
Director of Legal & Democratic Services   (.J. Le-Fevre) 
 
Finance Manager       (D. Muggeridge) 
Audit and Assurance Manager   (M. Foster) 
Investigations Manager    (D. Wright) 
Principal Audit and Assurance Team Leader  (J. Miller) 
Democratic Services  Officer     (R. Smithson) 
 
 
Also in attendance:  
M. Waite, Grant Thornton UK LLP 
H. Stevenson, Grant Thornton UK LLP 
  
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. Baugh 
 

18. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 August 2014 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
19. BENEFIT FRAUD INVESTIGATION ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14  

 
The Investigations Manager (Fraud Investigation Service)  submitted  the Fraud 
Investigation Service 2013/14 Annual Report. The report outlined the Council’s 
responsibilities towards tackling benefit related fraud that had been perpetrated 
against it; provided details of the teams’ performance during the period April 2013 
– March 2014. The report also provided details of the outcomes of activity over 
this period and outlined the teams’ plans for 2014/15. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

20. THE AUDIT FINDINGS FOR TRAFFORD COUNCIL - YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 
2014  
 
The Committee was informed that the audit was substantially complete with work 
being finalised in some areas before an Audit Certificate could be issued. This 
included obtaining and reviewing the financial management letter of 
representation. 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
25 September 2014 

 

 

 

2 

 
RESOLVED – 

 
(1) That the report be noted. 

 
(2) That the Director of Finance, the Finance Team and all other staff involved in 

the audit, be thanked for their good work. 
 
 

21. ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14  
 
Further to Minute No. 15 of the previous meeting held on 8 August 2014, the 
Director of Finance submitted a report presenting the redrafted Final Accounts for 
2013/14, accommodating the changes previously  agreed. 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(1) That the Final Accounts for 2012/13, be approved. 

 
(2) That the Director of Finance and his team and the Council’s external auditor 

be commended for their efforts in producing these accounts. 
 

22. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013/14  
 
Further to Minute No. 9 of the previous meeting held on 26 June 2014, the Audit 
and Assurance Manager submitted a report providing the final version of the 
2013/14 Annual Governance Statement. 
 
The final version was substantially the same as the draft with only a small number 
of update  amendments in Section 5 Budget Monitoring. 
 

RESOLVED: That the 2013/14 Annual Governance Statement be approved. 
 

23. BUDGET MONITORING INVESTIGATION ACTION PLAN  
 
The Director of Finance submitted the report to the Committee.  At a previous 
meeting the Committee had received a report setting out findings from the 
investigation relating to the Council’s budget monitoring arrangements. In 
response to the recommendations made in the report together with additional 
measures requested by Members, an Action Plan had been agreed to address 
specific issues raised. 
 
The Chairman highlighted the need for posts to be identified alongside individuals 
on the action plan items to ensure there was a continuity of responsibility when 
people left the organisation.   
 

RESOLVED: That the Action Plan be noted. 
 
 
 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
25 September 2014 

 

 

 

3 

24. REVENUE BUDGET MONITOR  
 
The Committee received, for information, a joint report of the Executive Member 
for Finance and Director of Finance detailing the outcomes of the monitoring of the 
Council’s revenue budget for  period 3 (April to June 2014) and period 4 (April to 
July)  which had been previously  presented to the Executive. 
 

RESOLVED – That the revenue budget monitoring information for the period 
April to July  2014, be noted. 

 
25. AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD APRIL TO JUNE 2014 

(Q1)  
 
The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report summarising the work of 
Audit and Assurance during the period April to June 2014 and providing on going 
assurance to the Council on the adequacy of its control environment. 
 
 RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

26. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  
 
The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report setting out the updated 
work plan for the Committee for the 2014/15 Municipal Year and outlining the 
areas to be considered at each of its meetings. 
 
In response to a member’s question it was confirmed that the work on Reshaping 
Trafford was included within the Work Programme. 
 

RESOLVED: That the 2014/15 work programme be noted. 
 

27. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION  
 
RESOLVED: That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration 
of the remaining item of business because of the likelihood of disclosure of  
“exempt information” which falls within Paragraph 3 of schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as  amended. 
 

28. FORENSIC REVIEW OF INTERNAL INVESTIGATION INTO BUDGET 
MONITORING  ARRANGEMENTS AT TRAFFORD COUNCIL  
 
The Committee considered a report on the forensic review carried out by the 
External Auditor on the internal investigation into the Council’s budget monitoring 
arrangements. 
 

RESOLVED: That the review be noted.  
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.55 pm 


